

ITEM NO.6

Virtual Court 6

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1298/2019

RAHUL RANJAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SMRITI SINGH

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.101031/2019-STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 10-07-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This Transfer Petition is filed by the husband for transfer of his own Divorce case from the court at New Delhi to the competent court at Pune. The petitioner projects that the Divorce case is not progressing well in the Saket court for last about two years. It is also pointed out that the parents of the respondent(wife) are at Pune and therefore, she will have no difficulty to contest the case at Pune. Moreover she is employed in a high salary job at Dubai.

It appears that the respondent has not entered appearance despite service of notice. Consequently, Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, learned counsel for the petitioner, prays for liberty to serve dasti notice on the respondent. This prayer is allowed.

The matter to be re-listed after fresh notice is served on the respondent.

(NEELAM GULATI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RAJINDER KAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR